month

1 to 3
months

3 months to 1
year

1 to 5 years Total

Financial Assets
Non-interest bearing  339,885 - - - 339,885
Variable interest rate
instruments 0%

898,974

-

-

-

898,974

Fixed interest rate
instruments 1.05%

1,120,662 - - - 1,120,662

  2,359,521 - - - 2,359,521

Financial Liabilities
Non-interest bearing  (1,908,147) - - - (1,908,147)
Interest bearing – fixed rate
Fixed interest rate
instruments 8%

- - (420,000) (1,200,607) (1,620,607)

  (1,908,147) - (420,000) (1,200,607) (3,528,754)

Net Financial Assets/(Liabilities) 451,374 - (420,000) (1,200,607) (1,169,233)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 52

19.  Financial instruments (continued)

Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value because of their short-term maturity.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 31 December 2018, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variable remaining
constant would be as follows:

 31 December
2018

$

31 December
2017

$

CHANGE IN LOSS

Increase in interest rate by 1% 29,603 3,990

Decrease in interest rate by 1% (29,603) (3,990)

 31 December
2018

$

31 December
2017

$

CHANGE IN EQUITY

Increase in interest rate by 1% 29,603 3,990

Decrease in interest rate by 1% (29,603) (3,990)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.  The Group’s approach to
managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under
both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

The Group has no significant exposure to liquidity risk.  The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring immediate and forecast
cash requirements and ensuring adequate cash reserves are maintained.  All financial liabilities are due within 30 days.